TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the monthly meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on January 9, 2023.

Resolution Accepting Proposal for Engineering Services

WHEREAS, the Water & Sewer Department of the Town of Pendleton maintains and services all water and sewer infrastructure owned by the Town; and

WHEREAS, in collaboration with the Town Engineer, Water & Sewer Department leadership continually works to identify future needs for infrastructure maintenance, upkeep, and replacement; and

WHEREAS, a specific section of water line has been identified as being in need of replacement in the future and it's in the Town's best interest to work to identify outside funding for the cost of this work; and

WHEREAS, efforts directed towards pre-planning this work will assist the Town in future applications for funding.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 9th day of January 2023 that the proposal from Nussbaumer & Clarke, Inc. for engineering services to plan for replacement of a specific section of water line is accepted for a cost of \$46,700.00. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1